

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MELVIN KNIGHT
Petitioner

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Respondent

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARC BOOKMAN
Executive Director
Atlantic Center for Capital Representation
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 905
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 732-2227

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

 II. FACTUAL HISTORY 5

 A. *Knight was one of six persons responsible for a murder, to which he confessed and pled guilty..... 5*

 B. *Lay and expert testimony at Knight’s capital sentencing trial demonstrated he suffered from adaptive deficits that severely impaired his everyday functioning..... 7*

 C. *Despite multiple IQ tests in the borderline range and a 2012 test resulting in a score of 75, the court refused to allow Knight’s jury to consider whether he was intellectually disabled because his 75 score was not documented prior to age 18..... 12*

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14

 I. PENNSYLVANIA’S THRESHOLD IQ REQUIREMENT FOR INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY CLAIMS IS PLAINLY INCONSISTENT WITH CLINICAL STANDARDS AND THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT. 15

 A. *Threshold IQ requirements inconsistent with clinical standards may not be used to bar the consideration of intellectual disability claims..... 15*

 B. *Pennsylvania established a rule in Knight’s case that a defendant must produce an IQ score of 75 or lower “documented” before he turned 18 as a pre-condition of having an intellectual disability claim considered 20*

 C. *Pennsylvania’s documentation requirement is contrary to this Court’s decisions in Brumfield and Moore 24*

 D. *Pennsylvania’s documentation requirement is contrary to clinical standards for diagnosing intellectual disability..... 26*

 E. *Pennsylvania’s documentation requirement is anomalous 28*

 II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CORRECT A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARD THAT WILL CAUSE INTELLECTUALLY DISABLED PEOPLE TO BE SENTENCED TO DEATH..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

APPENDIX

Opinion of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania entered on November 18, 2020 **Appendix A**

Opinion and Order of Commonwealth Court dated February 28, 2019 (excerpt) **Appendix B**

Commonwealth Court’s November 15, 2018 Oral Ruling (excerpt from transcript) **Appendix C**

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 13, 15, 16, 22, 25

Blonner v. State, 127 P.3d 1135 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006)..... 29

Brosseau v. Haugen, 543 U.S. 194 (2004) 30

Brumfield v. Cain, 576 U.S. 305 (2015) 14, 17, 18

Brumfield v. Cain, 854 F.Supp.2d 366 (M.D. La. 2012) 17

Cherry v. State, 959 So. 2.2d 702 (Fla. 2007) 28

Commonwealth v. Bracey, 117 A.3d 270 (Pa. 2015)..... 21

Commonwealth v. Hackett, 99 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2014)..... 20

Commonwealth v. Knight, 156 A.3d 239 (Pa. 2016) 4

Commonwealth v. Knight, 241 A.3d 620 (Pa. 2020) 1, 5, 6, 14, 23

Commonwealth v. Miller, 888 A.2d 624 (Pa. 2005) 19, 20, 21

Commonwealth v. Sanchez, 36 A.3d 24 (Pa. 2011) 13, 20

Ex Parte Briseno, 135 S.W. 3d 1, 14 & n. 53 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)..... 28

Ex Parte Moore, 470 S.W. 3d 481 at 514 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)..... 18, 24, 25

Florida of Health and Rehabilitative Servs. v. Florida Nursing Home Assn., 450 U.S. 147, 150 (1981)..... 30

Ford v. Wainright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)..... 16

Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701 (2014)..... 15, 16, 24, 25, 27

Moore v. Texas (Moore I), 137 S.Ct. 1039 (2017) 14, 18, 19, 25

Moore v. Texas (Moore II), 139 S.Ct. 666 (2019) 19, 25, 30

Murphy v. State, 54 P.3d 556 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002) 29

People v. Superior Court (Vidal), 155 P.3d 259 (Cal. 2007)..... 29

Pizzuto v. Blades, 947 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 28

Pizzuto v. State, 202 P.3d 642 (Idaho 2008)..... 28

Shoop v. Hill, 139 S.Ct. 504 (2019)..... 30

State v. Ford, 140 N.E. 3d 616 (Ohio 2019)..... 31

State v. White, 885 N.E. 2d 905 (Ohio 2008) 29

State v. Williams, 831 So.2d 835 (La. 2004) 31

Tolan v. Cotton, 134 S.Ct. 1861 (2014)..... 30

Wearry v. Cain, 136 S.Ct. 1002 (2016) 30

STATUTES

18 Pa. C.S.A. §1102(a)(1)..... 4

28 U.S.C. §1257(a) 2

61 Pa. C.S.A. 6137(a)(1)..... 4

Pa. SSJI (Crim) §15.2502F.2 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AAIDD Manual 11thed..... 16, 17, 26, 27

Daniel J. Reschly, *Documenting the Developmental Origins of Mild Mental Retardation*, 16
 APPLIED NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 124, 125 (2009)..... 26

Marc J. Tassé, *Adaptive Behavior Assessment and the Diagnosis of Mental Retardation in
 Capital Cases*, 16 APPLIED NEUROPSYCHOLOGY 114, 117 (2009)..... 26

Matthew H. Scullin, *Large State-Level Fluctuations in Mental Retardation Classifications
 Related to Introduction of Renormed Intelligence Test*, 111 AM. J. MENTAL
 RETARDATION 322, 331 (2006) 26

Robert L. Schalock & Ruth Luckasson, CLINICAL JUDGMENT 37-41 (1st ed. 2005)..... 26
